

U.S. Court of Appeals Case No. 10-16696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,
Defendants,
and
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

On Appeal From The United States District Court, Northern District of California
Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW
The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE EQUALITY CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND PLAINTIFF-
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC
David C. Codell, *Of Counsel*, State Bar No. 200965
Linda M. Burrow, State Bar No. 194668
Albert Giang, State Bar No. 224332
Benjamin A. Au, State Bar No. 237854
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90017-2463
Telephone: (213) 629-9040
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Equality California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROPONENTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL	7
A. California Law Does Not Authorize an Initiative Proponent to Pursue an Appeal in Federal Court in Defense of An Initiative In Lieu of State Officials.....	8
B. California Law Creates No Particularized Interest that Would Confer Standing on Proponents.....	20
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS, THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE FEDERAL QUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	22
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS, THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE FEDERAL QUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994)	16
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995)	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4, 7, 9, 16, 18
<i>Brosnahan v. Eu</i> , 641 P.2d 200 (Cal. 1982)	15
<i>Building Ind. Ass'n v. City of Camarillo</i> , 718 P.2d 68 (Cal. 1986)	17
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 (2005)	17-18
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 129 P.3d 1 (2006)	4
<i>Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Wash.</i> , 696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	7, 8, 20
<i>The Don't Bankrupt Wash. Comm. v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983)	21-22
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008)	2, 4, 24
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. McPherson</i> , 136 P.3d 178 (Cal. 2006)	15

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	15
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 14 (2005)	24
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , 115 P.3d 1212 (Cal. 2005)	23
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Legislature of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1983)	15
<i>Legislature of Cal. v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	21
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	11
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5, 26, 27
<i>Senate of Cal. v. Jones</i> , 988 P.2d 1089 (Cal. 1999)	15
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	20

<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone '86 v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Cal.App.3d 167 (1987)	15
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	2, 16, 25-26
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Vandeleur v. Jordan</i> , 82 P.2d 455 (Cal. 1938)	15
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	10-11, 12
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992)	10

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	26-27, 28
Cal. Const art. II, § 8	15
Cal. Const art. II, § 8(a)	12-13, 20
Cal. Const art. III, § 3	13
Cal. Const art. V, § 1	13, 15, 21
Cal. Const art. V, § 13	13, 15, 21

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Gov't Code § 948	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 12511	14

Cal. Gov't Code § 12512	14
Cal. R. Ct. 8.548	18
